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Request for Change in Distribution Rates 

 

 

Procedural Order Re: Updated Procedural Schedule and Responses to Exhibit 3 
 

The Commission approves the updated proposed assented-to procedural schedule 

filed by the New Hampshire Department of Energy on July 12, 2023. The proposed 

procedural schedule includes deadlines for discovery and pre-filed testimony, as well as 

scheduled settlement conferences. The proposed procedural schedule leaves 60 days for 

hearings and 45 days for an order to issue following closure of the record. 

Hearings on Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty’s (Liberty) 

request for a permanent rate increase and other matters identified in the Commission’s 

notice of commencement of adjudicative proceeding, Order No. 26,829 (May 26, 2023), 

have been scheduled on Tuesdays and Thursdays, consistent with the parties’ availability, 

starting at 9:00 a.m. on the following dates: February 13, March 5, March 7, March 26, 

April 9, April 11, May 7, and May 9, 2024. These hearings will be conducted in person, in 

accordance with the previously issued hearing guidelines. 

The parties are directed to confer for the purposes of developing an outline of issues 

to be addressed during these hearings and the order in which they will be presented. A 

prehearing conference to address the conduct of the hearings, including witness 

availability and exhibits, is scheduled on January 30, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. Three hours are 

scheduled for this prehearing conference. The parties may request to cancel this 

prehearing conference if they develop and file a detailed and comprehensive plan for 

hearings. 
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During the June 21, 2023 hearing on Liberty’s request for temporary rates, the 

Commission directed Liberty to file updated schedules and customer rate impacts as 

Exhibit 3 by June 26, 2023. Transcript of June 21, 2023 Hearing at 37-38. The parties 

were given a deadline of June 28, 2023 to review this filing and provide feedback to the 

Commission. Id. at 38. Liberty subsequently filed, as Exhibit 3, revised temporary rate 

schedules and supporting attachments that corrected a typographical error, supporting 

schedules, and updated revenue per customer for revenue decoupling purposes. On July 

5, 2023, and on July 14 and 20, 2023, Liberty filed compliance tariff pages. Accordingly, 

the parties shall have an opportunity to file responses to Liberty’s July 5, 14, and 20 

filings, with responses due on or before August 3, 2023. 

So ordered, this twenty-fourth day of July, 2023. 
 

 
 

 

Daniel C. Goldner 
Presiding Officer 
Chairman 
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov 

Iftikhar.Abbasi@libertyutilities.com 

W.Baber@dover.nh.gov 

Dmitry.Balashov@libertyutilities.com 

Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov 

mbartos@ceadvisors.com 

Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org 

Toby.Bishop@brattle.com 

Ann.Bulkley@brattle.com 

brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov 

scrimmins@ceadvisors.com 

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov 

Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com 

ddane@ceadvisors.com 

Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov 

nicole.desruisseaux@mclane.com 

jjdevirgilio@gmail.com 

paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov 

jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov 

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov 

viggo.fish@mclane.com 

thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov 

thomas.getz@mclane.com 

loreley@cleanenergynh.org 

golding@communitychoicepartners.com 

pgoschke@ceadvisors.com 

bobg.rivercg@gmail.com 

Heather.Green@libertyutilities.com 

mhorne@hcc-law.com 

Kristin.Jardin@libertyutilities.com 

maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com 

James.King@libertyutilities.com 

tklaes@blueridgecs.com 

nkrakoff@clf.org 

donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov 
alexandra.k.ladwig@energy.nh.gov 
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Long.Lam@brattle.com 

clane@synapse-energy.com 

heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov 

Robin.McAlester@libertyutilities.com 

Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com 

karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov 

dmullinax@blueridgecs.com 

elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov 

amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov 

Jessica.A.Nylund@dartmouth.edu 

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov 

Lauren.Preston@libertyutilities.com 

Mary.Purvis@libertyutilities.com 

jralston@keeganwerlin.com 

brimal@ceadvisors.com 

Todd.Schavrien@libertyutilities.com 

Jill.Schwartz@libertyutilities.com 

michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com 

sshenstone-harris@synapse-energy.com 

shreeansh.agrawal@brattle.com 

karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com 

chris@cleanenergynh.org 

howard@energytactics.com 

jspanos@gfnet.com 

anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com 

heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com 

gtherrien@ceadvisors.com 

Greg.Tillman@libertyutilities.com 

mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov 

jacqueline.m.trottier@energy.nh.gov 

jvanrossum@clf.org 

Chris.Wall@brattle.com 

Gregory.Waller@libertyutilities.com 

todd.wiley@libertyutilities.com 

willoughbyconsulting@gmail.com 

twoolf@synapse-energy.com 

Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov 

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com 
bill.zarakas@brattle.com 
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